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REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received Joseph Woolman III’s Board of Municipal and
Zoning Appeals (BMZA) conditional use application, on behalf of Charles Street Land LLC,
to construct a five-story residential mixed-use building containing 16 dwelling units and
accessory retail space and a 16-space parking garage. We understand that this appeal is
scheduled for hearing on February 19, 2013.

SITE

1201 South Charles Street is located on the southeast corner of the intersection with West
Street. This property measures approximately 35° along Charles Street by 127’ along West
Street and is currently improved with a three-story building measuring approximately 35° by
60’. This site is zoned B-2-3 and is located within the South Baltimore Business Area Urban
Renewal Plan area and the Federal Hill South National Register Historic District.

ANALYSIS
Use: In this zoning district, dwellings are a permitted use, and so are allowed (§6-306). In

this case, the property was last authorized for use as a wearing apparel shop and offices,
which are permitted uses in this B-2 Community Business District. The Board previously
granted approval for a 76-room 8-story hotel on this consolidated property in 2009 (appeal
no. 121-09 heard August 4, 2009) but this authorization was not used by the property owner.
The property is currently partly vacant, with the rear portion used as an open-air parking lot.

Lot Area: In this zoning district, multiple-family dwellings require 550 square feet of lot area
per dwelling unit (§6-311.d). In this case, for 16 dwelling units, 8,525 square feet of lot area
is required. The lot encloses 72,300 square feet, and so does meet this requirement.

Urban Renewal Plan: This property is located in the South Baltimore Business Area Urban
Renewal Area, where the Urban Renewal Plan does not prohibit or further restrict the
proposed use in this district.

Off-Street Parking: ... if the intensity in use of a structure or premises is increased through the
addition of dwelling, efficiency, or rooming units, floor area, seating capacity, or other units
of measurement, off-street parking facilities must be provided for that increased intensity, as
required by this title (§10-202.a). Whenever the existing use of a structure is changed to a
new use, off-street parking facilities must be provided, as required by this title, for that new
use (§10-203.a). In this zoning district, multiple-family dwellings require one off-street
parking space per 2 dwelling units (§10-405.1.iv). For 16 dwelling units, 8 parking spaces are
required; 16 are proposed to be provided in a garage structure that would form the base of the
dwelling units. As only 1,410 square feet of retail space is proposed, it is below the 4,000
square feet trigger level for off-street parking in a B-2-3 zone (§10-405 (26)).
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Required Yard: In this zoning district, a minimum rear yard setback of 30’ is required (§6-
312.e). In this case, the proposed garage and residential mid-rise building will project to
within 0’ of the rear lot line.

Yard Variance: The Board may grant a variance to authorize a yard or setback that is less
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Land Use and Urban Design: This proposed redevelopment of the property received
preliminary approval from the Site Plan Review Committee on January 9, 2013. Final
approval is pending compliance with all site plan requirements, including stormwater
management, traffic impact mitigation, and forest conservation and landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION
The Department of Planning recommends that approval of this appeal, if granted, be
conditional upon the applicant obtaining final approval from the Site Plan Review Committee

for the plans for this property.

TIS/wya/mf

cc: Joseph Woolman III, Appellant
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